

Date 05 January 2024 Market Euronext Cash Markets Project Updated Collar Thresholds for Subscription Rights & Stock Warrants

# Updated Collar Thresholds for Subscription Rights and Stock Warrants

## Summary

Euronext informs you that the **Collar thresholds for Subscriptions Rights** and **Stock Warrants** will be updated and that the new harmonised thresholds will be **20%**. The update will be applied in the Next-EUA environment on 8 January 2024, the **Production environment will follow on 29 January 2024**. Please refer to the full communication for further details and the impacted Trading Groups.

The **Collar thresholds for Subscription Rights** and **Stock Warrants** will be set to 20% and harmonised across the Amsterdam, Brussel, Dublin, Oslo, Lisbon and Paris markets. Euronext would like to highlight that:

- Collars are one of the Optiq Trading Safeguards that protect the Market from aberrant order prices that would lead to possible aberrant trades
- The new collar thresholds will be applied first to the Next EUA environment on 8 January 2024 (please see the <u>list for the impacted Trading Groups on Next EUA</u>)
- The new collar thresholds of 20% for the Subscription Rights and Stock Warrants will be applicable as of 29 January 2024 on the Production environment (please see the list for the impacted Trading Groups on the Production environment)
- All overnight orders (Good Till Date / Good Till Cancel) will remain in the order book following the change specified, there will **not** be an order purge on the impacted instruments
- The new thresholds for the Collars will result in the creation of some new Trading Groups that are specified in the above lists.

This notice is for information purposes only and is not a recommendation to engage in investment activities. Whilst all reasonable care has been taken to ensure the accuracy of the content, Euronext does not guarantee its accuracy or completeness. Euronext will not be held liable for any loss or damages of any nature ensuing from using, trusting or acting on information provided. No information set out or referred to in this publication shall form the basis of any contract except as provided otherwise. Some information may be subject to regulatory approval. The Euronext Markets comprise the markets operated by Borsa Italiana, Euronext Amsterdam, Euronext Brussels, Euronext Dublin, Euronext Lisbon, Euronext Paris and Oslo Børs, referred to respectively as the Milan, Amsterdam, Brussels, Dublin, Lisbon, Paris and Oslo markets, as relevant. Euronext refers to Euronext N.V. and its affiliates. Information regarding trademarks and intellectual property rights of Euronext is located at www.euronext.com/terms-use. ©2024, Euronext N.V. - All rights reserved. Euronext N.V. PO Box 19163, 1000 GD Amsterdam, The Netherlands www.euronext.com

- Euronext is updating and harmonising the collar thresholds on these products to minimise reservations and consequently have instruments tradable in the continuous state more often
- Only the thresholds of the Trading Groups specified above will be amended, all other Trading Groups (especially the Blue Chips) are **not** impacted by this change and will remain on their current threshold values
- Euronext Milan is not impacted by this change.

#### **Documentation**

- <u>Subscriptions Rights & Stock Warrants Updated Collars Impacted Trading Groups for</u> <u>the Next EUA environment</u>
- <u>Subscriptions Rights & Stock Warrants Updated Collars Impacted Trading Groups for</u> the Production environment

In case of any additional questions, clients are invited to contact the Client Support team.

## **Further information:**

# **Operational Client Support Desk**

#### **Telephone:**

Belgium	+32 2620 0585	Norway	+31 20 721 9585
France	+33 1 8514 8585	Portugal	+351 2 1060 8585
Ireland	+353 1 6174 289	UK	+44 207 660 8585
Netherlands	+31 20 721 9585	Italy	+39 02 4541 1399

Email: <a href="mailto:clientsupport@euronext.com">clientsupport@euronext.com</a>

Service hours: 07:00 - 19:00 CET/CEST